
 

An example of responses issued under the Freedom of Information Act in February 2018 

Ref 
Number  

Date 
Received  

Applicant  Information Requested and Response  

11.18 08.01.18 Individual Please could you provide me with the following information under the Freedom of Information Act 

regarding General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR). 

1.Total summary or estimate of expenditure to date to prepare your organisation for the incoming 

GDPR legislation. 

Total spend to date £1500. Future estimate expenditure – no planned expenditure, except for 

staff resources within the Trust that will be required to ensure the Trust implements the 

appropriate changes to comply with new regulation, as staff are responsible for other duties we 

would not be able to identify the amount of resource on GDPR. 

2.Detail on this expenditure e.g. staff training, software, department policies, hiring. 

Expenditure to date has been on staff training. 

3.Projected spend or budget for managing GDPR within your department for the rest of the 

calendar year. 

Please see the response to question 1. 

 

15.18 11.01.18 Media - 

whatdotheyknow 

Can you please tell me what the Trust AHP Locum spend was from 1st January 2017 - 31st 

December 2017. 

The spend for the above period was £1,071,953 

 

37.18 18.01.18 Researcher Under the FOI Act 2000, I'd like to request: 

A copy of your Trust's most recent clinical audit of IV fluid prescribing. 

We have no completed any audits on IV Fluid Prescribing. 

 

39.18 18.01.18 Other - BMA I am writing to request information regarding, under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

As part of my request I require information on rest areas available to staff.  

Specifically, I would like you to provide figures on:  

1.The total number of dedicated rest areas available to clinical staff working at the trust’s 

hospitals.  

2.Of these, the total number of rest areas that provide beds/ other sleeping facilities for staff. 

The Trusts reporting database category ‘Room Function’ is not designated to specifically apply to 

bed / sleeping facilities in Rest Rooms, this is only a requirement for Ward Areas and On-Call 

rooms which are available to all staff across the trust. We also do not designate clinical staff or 

any other category of trust employees within our database. 

I can advise that there are 149 Rest Rooms available to staff across the trust and 51 rooms with 

beds available to all staff across the trust. 

 

43.18 19.01.18 Other – Charity The request relates to the molecular analysis performed on the biopsied or resected tumour 

tissue of patients with gliomas at Addenbrookes. We are interested in the molecular analysis 

performed on tumour tissue of patients treated at Addenbrookes, regardless of whether the 

 

 



analysis itself was carried out at a Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

laboratory, or outsourced elsewhere. 

We would like to submit the following questions: 

*For questions 1, 2, 3 and 4, we would like to know specifically whether 1p19q co-deletion and 

MGMT hypermethylation results were determined within 21 days from surgery and biopsy, not 

whether they were still in the process of being tested during that time. In addition, the period of 

21 days should be inclusive of weekends. 

1.For the period from 01/01/2016 to 31/12/16, what percentage of patients with glioma with an 

oligodendroglial component (ICD-O Codes: 9450/3; 9451/3; 9382/3), had their tumour tissue 

sample tested for 1p/19q co-deletion, within 21 days of having a biopsy or first resection?* 

95.2% 

2.For the period from 01/01/2017 to 31/12/17, what percentage of patients with glioma with an 

oligodendroglial component (ICD-O Codes: 9450/3; 9451/3; 9382/3), had their tumour tissue 

sample tested for 1p/19q co-deletion, within 21 days of having a biopsy or first resection?* 

94% 

3.For the period from 01/01/2016 to 31/12/16, what percentage of patients with a glioblastoma 

(ICD-O Codes: 9440/3; 9445/3), had their tumour tissue assessed for MGMT promoter 

hypermethylation status, within 21 days of having a biopsy or first resection?* 

83.2% 

4.For the period from 01/01/2017 to 31/12/17, what percentage of patients with a glioblastoma 

(ICD-O Codes: 9440/3; 9445/3), had their tumour tissue assessed for MGMT promoter 

hypermethylation status, within 21 days of having a biopsy or first resection?* 

96.2% 

5.Is Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust currently in a position to carry out its 

own molecular analysis for 1p19q co-deletion and MGMT promoter hypermethylation status, or 

does it require the services of an external laboratory or Trust to provide either of these tests? 

These tests are carried out within the trust. 

6.If Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust is not currently in a position to carry 

out its own molecular analysis for 1p19q co-deletion or MGMT promoter hypermethylation status, 

what is the name(s) of the external provider(s) it uses to outsource these tests?  

Not applicable. 

51.18 22.01.18 Media – RCNi 1.The cost of providing food to patients at your trust for the years 2015/16 and 2016/17. Please 

can this data be expressed in terms of the average cost per patient per day. It can be either per 

financial year or calendar year, whichever way your system records it - but please make clear 

which one you are providing in your response. 

Cost of feeding one-in-patient per day (patient meal day) 2015/16 £10.90 

Cost of feeding one-in-patient per day (patient meal day) 2016/17 £11.10 

2.The number of complaints received about food at your trust received in 2017 (financial year or 

calendar year as applicable) and any details you have regarding the nature of those complaints 

(food temperature, menu variety, presentation etc) 

The Trust has received no formal complaints relating to the food temperature, menu variety, 

presentation etc from 1st January to the 31st December 2017. 

3.The percentage of food returned untouched in 2017 (financial year or calendar year as 

applicable) and what happens to the uneaten food. 

 



Food wastage for 2017 was 12.5%. All food wastage goes in to bio-digesters which manufacture 

‘clean energy’ fuel – It is fully recycled and reused. 

4.How many of the 5 food standards required by the standard NHS Contract is your trust 

currently meeting? The standards I refer to are listed in detail here 

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-rules-to-serve-up-better-food-for-nhs-patients-and-

staff 

Cambridge University Hospitals complies with all 5 food standards. 

5.Do you cook fresh food on site for patients? 

No, the food is pre prepared ‘cooked’- chilled’ 

6.Does your trust ask for feedback from patients regarding their experiences of hospital food? 

Yes. 

54.18 24.01.18 Commercial I am making a request under the Freedom of Information Act for the following information and I 

would be grateful if you could provide me with brief answers to the following questions: 

1.Are your doctors still currently using dictation recorders with analogue tapes/cassettes? 

Yes, tapes are still being used across the hospital; we are focusing on reducing the number of 

tapes being used as part of a digital dictation project. 

2.Do you currently use any digital dictation systems and if so which one(s)? 

Yes, Epic  

a)If yes, which departments use them, how much has been spent on them and what are the start 

and end dates of any contracts? 

Used by various departments.  

The contract forms part of the Trust wide Epic contract which started 2013 and ends 2023.  

3. Do you have any current plans to implement a digital dictation system(s)? 

We have plans to review our current dictation system with a view to upgrade it. 

b)If yes, what are the planned timescales, has a budget been allocated and which procurement 

route will you use? 

As we are early on into the project, we are still in the phase investigating what we need in a 

digital dictation system. It may be we simply upgrade the software behind our Epic dictation 

software. 

4.Do you have a corporate or departmental strategy/approach for procuring these systems? 

The Trust procurement process is followed. 

 

69.18 30.01.18 Commercial 1.Trust name. 

Cambridge University Hospitals. 

2.Type of trust. 

Acute. 

3.Do you currently have an EPR system(s) in place? 

Yes. 

4.Can you provide a name for the system(s)? 

Epic. 

5.How much are you currently spending on this system annually for licensing and support fees? 

2017/2018 

Licence - £1, 676, 856 

Maintenance - £3, 081, 191 

6.What is the date of contract expiry for the system(s)? 

 



2023. 

7.Do you intend to go to tender for a new EPR (if applicable)?  

Not applicable. 

8.How many users? (an estimation if unsure) 

Approximately 14,000 

9.How is your system hosted? 

Hosted by our outsourced IT contractor within the UK. 

10.Who is responsible for your local implementation of the objectives set out by the NHS in the 

Five Year Forward View? 

Mr S Higginson 

11.Can you please provide the name and email of your Chief Clinical Information Officer or the 

person who holds the equivalent role in your trust? 

Dr A Chaudhry 

12.Can you please provide the name and email of your Director of Informatics or the person who 

holds the equivalent role in your trust? 

Dr J Ahluwalia 

77.18 31.01.18 Commercial Our responses relate to information held only by Cambridge University Hospitals. 

1.How many hospitals have a policy regarding the use of messaging apps by their staff? 

Cambridge University Hospitals has a policy. 

2.A list of hospitals that have a policy. 

I can only advise on information held by this Trust – please see the response above. 

3.Does the policy forbid the use of social messaging apps for sharing patient information? 

Yes. 

4.A list of hospitals that are paying for messaging apps. 

Cambridge University Hospitals is not paying for messaging apps. 

5.For the last 3 financial years (2014/15 - 2016/17) what is the total amount spent by hospitals 

on messaging apps? 

Not applicable for Cambridge University Hospitals. 

6.A list of the suppliers/vendors. 

7.What is the contract type? 

8.When does the contract start/end? 

For questions 6 – 8, please see the response to question 5. 

 

 


